



16th October, 2017

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Listing Department. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block- G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai-400 051. Fax No. 26598235/8237/8347. Symbol: DELTACORP	BSE Ltd., Corporate Relation Department, Listing Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 023. Facsimile No. 22723121/22722037/2041 Scrip Code 532848
--	--

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

With regard to the captioned matter and in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 16th October, 2017, have adopted and approved Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017.

Copies of Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with limited review report, for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017 are enclosed herewith.

Also enclosed is the copy of the press release for your information and record.

The Board meeting commenced at 5.00 P.M. and concluded at 7.55 P.M.

You are requested to take the above on record & oblige.

Thanking You.

Yours Faithfully,
For Delta Corp Limited

Dilip Vaidya
Company Secretary & GM - Secretarial
FCS NO.7750
Encl- As above

Regd. Office : 10, Kumar Place, 2408, General Thimayya Road, Pune – 411001.

Bayside Mall, 2nd Floor, Tardeo Road, Haji Ali, Mumbai - 400 034.
URL : www.deltacorp.in

Phone : +91 22 4079 4700
Fax : +91 22 4079 4777
Email : secretarial@deltin.com
CIN : L65493PN1990PLC058817

Sr No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-17	30-Jun-17	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-17	30-Sep-16	31-Mar-17
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	Income from Operations						
	- Gaming Operations	9,744.10	7,746.50	8,402.16	17,490.60	15,306.21	26,516.48
	- Hospitality and Other Operations	588.01	289.40	302.47	877.41	570.62	1,276.58
	Gross Income from Operations	10,332.11	8,035.90	8,704.63	18,368.01	15,876.83	27,793.06
	Less : GST Included Above	1,936.22	-	-	1,936.22	-	-
	a) Net Sales / Revenue	8,395.89	8,035.90	8,704.63	16,431.79	15,876.83	27,793.06
	b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Other Income	822.02	372.75	126.46	1,194.77	215.40	485.55
	Total Income (a + b + c)	9,217.91	8,408.65	8,831.09	17,626.56	16,092.23	28,278.61
2	Expenses:						
	a) Cost of Material Consumed	510.09	496.79	478.63	1,006.88	897.62	1,713.36
	b) Changes in Inventories	(6.54)	(10.32)	14.91	(16.86)	16.77	19.83
	c) Employee Benefit Expenses	1,404.01	1,105.38	983.13	2,509.39	1,971.96	3,952.39
	d) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	356.06	307.43	301.79	663.49	594.72	1,205.31
	e) License Fees & Registration Charges	474.23	430.06	363.91	904.29	723.31	1,460.17
	f) Gaming & Entertainment Tax	-	846.64	939.72	846.64	1,697.57	2,914.78
	g) Finance Costs	134.24	244.74	311.46	378.98	636.72	1,355.11
	h) Other Expenditure	1,962.61	2,130.51	2,032.36	4,093.12	3,717.05	8,018.90
	Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f+g+h)	4,834.70	5,551.23	5,425.91	10,385.93	10,255.72	20,639.85
3	Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (1 - 2)	4,383.21	2,857.42	3,405.18	7,240.63	5,836.51	7,638.76
4	Exceptional Items	-	90.73	-	90.73	2.10	2.10
5	Profit After Exceptional Items and Tax (3 + 4)	4,383.21	2,948.15	3,405.18	7,331.36	5,838.61	7,640.86
6	Tax Expenses	1,388.08	1,067.07	758.10	2,455.15	1,507.72	2,378.63
7	Net Profit After Taxes (5 - 6)	2,995.13	1,881.08	2,647.08	4,876.21	4,330.89	5,262.23
8	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (Net of Taxes)	(90.73)	34.99	(850.98)	(55.74)	694.35	1,197.81
9	Total Comprehensive Income After Taxes (7 + 8)	2,904.40	1,916.07	1,796.10	4,820.47	5,025.24	6,460.04
10	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Equity Shares : Re.1/- each)	2,671.08	2,671.08	2,311.44	2,671.08	2,311.44	2,316.24
11	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)						93,096.21
12	Basic and Diluted EPS ₹ (Not Annualised)						
	Basic EPS	1.16	0.76	1.15	1.89	1.88	2.28
	Diluted EPS	1.16	0.76	1.15	1.89	1.87	2.28



Notes to the standalone financial results :

- 1 The above results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017 which have been subjected to review by Statutory Auditors of the Company were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 16th October, 2017, in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.
- 2 Pursuant to scheme of amalgamation, the Allotment Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 8th August, 2017 have allotted 43,747 Optionally Convertible Preference Shares (0.001%) of Rs. 21,667 each fully paid-up and 37,747 1% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 21,667 each fully paid-up to the shareholders of Gauss Networks Private Limited.
- 3 The accounting for business combination has been done on 5th July, 2017 i.e. the date on which the entity obtain control of M/s. Gauss Network Private Limited.
- 4 During the quarter under review pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation of Gauss Networks Private Limited with the Company, Gaussian Networks Private Limited, Gaussian Software Private Limited and Mind Sports League Private Limited became subsidiaries of the Company.
- 5 Exceptional Items for six months ended 30th September, 2017 include profit on liquidation of a subsidiary company. Similar period in last year exceptional items includes profit on sale of subsidiaries companies.
- 6 Tax Expenses includes Income Tax, Deferred Tax, reversal of earlier year Income Tax and mat credit entitlement.
- 7 During the current quarter, the Company has paid under protest and provided Rs. 39.40 Lakhs towards casino license fees pertaining to financial year 2011-12.
- 8 The Company has amalgamated with Gauss Network Private Limited with effect from 5 July 2017, as a result current quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 figures are not comparable with previous quarters and period ended 30 September 2016

Place : Mumbai
Date : October, 16, 2017



For Delta Corp Limited

Jaydev Mody
(Chairman)



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
(Formerly Walker, Chandiook & Co)
7th Floor, Block III, White House
Kundan Bagh, Begumpet
Hyderabad 500016
India

T +91 40 6630 8200
F +91 40 6630 8230

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Delta Corp Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ("Statement") of Delta Corp Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and year to date results for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Circulars CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30 November 2015 and CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016, and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Gurgaon, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and its registered office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

4. The review of unaudited financial results for the three months period ended 30 June 2016, included in the year to date results for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 Statement was carried out and reported by Haribhakti & Co. LLP and Amit Desai & Co, vide their unqualified review report dated 01 August 2016, whose review report has been furnished to us and which has been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the Statement. Our review report is not modified in respect of this matter.

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Adi P. Sethna

per Adi P. Sethna

Partner

Membership No. 108840



Place: Hyderabad

Date: 16 October 2017

Sr No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-17 Unaudited	30-Jun-17 Unaudited	30-Sep-16 Unaudited	30-Sep-17 Unaudited	30-Sep-16 Unaudited	31-Mar-17 Audited
1	Income from Operations						
	- Gaming Operations	14,502.33	11,574.02	12,366.45	26,076.35	21,994.66	40,504.90
	- Online Gaming Operations	2,407.93	-	-	2,407.93	-	-
	- Hospitality and Other Operations	1,876.18	1,753.00	1,570.23	3,629.18	3,258.53	6,906.57
	Gross Income from Operations	18,786.44	13,327.02	13,936.68	32,113.46	25,253.19	47,411.47
	Less : GST Included Above	3,507.31	-	-	3,507.31	-	-
	Less : Intragroup Transactions	750.44	465.08	507.24	1,215.52	957.89	1,946.30
	a) Net Sales / Revenue	14,528.69	12,861.94	13,429.44	27,390.63	24,295.30	45,465.17
	b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Other Income	859.92	371.06	112.26	1,230.98	197.63	494.97
	Total Income (a + b + c)	15,388.61	13,233.00	13,541.70	28,621.61	24,492.93	45,960.14
2	Expenses:						
	a) Cost of Material Consumed	783.77	885.09	871.19	1,668.86	1,647.38	3,143.75
	b) Changes in Inventories	14.68	(24.95)	2.68	(10.27)	10.60	2.34
	c) Employee Benefit Expenses	2,320.98	1,799.89	1,607.93	4,120.87	3,187.56	6,405.16
	d) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	944.91	889.98	929.47	1,834.89	1,842.08	3,611.76
	e) License Fees & Registration Charges	1,155.44	965.55	823.96	2,120.99	1,630.65	3,280.46
	f) Gaming & Entertainment Tax	-	1,265.26	1,354.90	1,265.26	2,400.02	4,386.37
	g) Finance Costs	224.87	695.05	865.66	919.92	1,733.74	3,497.42
	h) Other Expenditure	3,703.63	3,439.66	3,100.18	7,143.29	5,595.60	11,851.17
	Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f+g+h)	9,148.28	9,915.53	9,555.97	19,063.81	18,047.63	36,178.43
3	Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (1 - 2)	6,240.33	3,317.47	3,985.73	9,557.80	6,445.30	9,781.71
4	Exceptional Items	-	184.95	19.99	184.95	478.86	419.93
5	Profit After Exceptional Items and Tax (3 + 4)	6,240.33	3,502.42	4,005.72	9,742.75	6,924.16	10,201.64
6	Share of Loss from Associate and Joint Venture	-	(72.02)	(33.94)	(72.02)	(134.45)	(310.51)
7	Profit Before Tax from Operations (5 + 6)	6,240.33	3,430.40	3,971.78	9,670.73	6,789.71	9,891.13
8	Tax Expenses	1,937.87	1,265.74	909.29	3,203.61	1,762.50	2,803.46
9	Net Profit for the period/year from operations (7 - 8)	4,302.46	2,164.66	3,062.49	6,467.12	5,027.21	7,087.67
10	Share of Non Controlling Interest	(23.68)	(65.64)	(162.12)	(89.32)	(205.25)	(287.22)
11	Net Profit After Taxes, Share of Non Controlling Interest (9 - 10)	4,326.14	2,230.30	3,224.61	6,556.44	5,232.46	7,374.89
12	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (Net of Taxes)	(45.22)	(199.22)	(924.22)	(244.44)	640.12	1,042.96
13	Total Comprehensive Income After Taxes (11 + 12)	4,280.92	2,031.08	2,300.39	6,312.00	5,872.58	8,417.85
14	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Equity Shares : Re.1/- each)	2,671.08	2,671.08	2,311.44	2,671.08	2,311.44	2,316.24
15	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	89,703.56
16	Profit and Losses Attributable to :						
	- Owners of the Company	4,326.14	2,230.30	3,224.61	6,556.44	5,232.46	7,374.89
	- Non Controlling Interest	(23.68)	(65.64)	(162.12)	(89.32)	(205.25)	(287.22)
17	Other Comprehensive Income Attributable to :						
	- Owners of the Company	(45.22)	(199.22)	(924.22)	(244.44)	640.12	1,042.96
	- Non Controlling Interest	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
18	Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to :						
	- Owners of the Company	4,280.92	2,031.08	2,300.39	6,312.00	5,872.58	8,417.85
	- Non Controlling Interest	(23.68)	(65.64)	(162.12)	(89.32)	(205.25)	(287.22)
19	Basic and Diluted EPS ₹ (Not Annualised)						
	Basic EPS	1.68	0.90	1.40	2.54	2.27	3.19
	Diluted EPS	1.68	0.90	1.40	2.54	2.26	3.19



Reporting of Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed (Consolidated)							(₹ in Lakhs)
Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-17	30-Jun-17	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-17	30-Sep-16	31-Mar-17
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue						
	Casino Gaming Division	14,502.33	11,574.02	12,366.45	26,076.35	21,994.66	40,504.90
	Online Gaming Division	2,407.93	-	-	2,407.93	-	-
	Hospitality Division	1,876.18	1,753.00	1,570.23	3,629.18	3,258.53	6,906.57
	Gross Value of Revenue	18,786.44	13,327.02	13,936.68	32,113.46	25,253.19	47,411.47
	Less : GST included above	(3,507.31)	-	-	(3,507.31)	-	-
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	(750.44)	(465.08)	(507.24)	(1,215.52)	(957.89)	(1,946.30)
	Net Sales / Income from Operations	14,528.69	12,861.94	13,429.44	27,390.63	24,295.30	45,465.17
2	Segment Results						
	Casino Gaming Division	5,335.80	4,297.62	5,588.83	9,633.42	9,440.67	15,539.88
	Online Gaming Division	932.98	-	-	932.98	-	-
	Hospitality Division	(614.66)	(614.25)	(628.58)	(1,228.91)	(1,185.76)	(2,396.53)
	Total	5,654.12	3,683.37	4,960.25	9,337.49	8,254.91	13,143.35
	Unallocable Expenses (Net)	48.84	41.91	221.12	90.75	273.50	359.20
	Other Income (Net)	859.92	371.06	112.26	1,230.98	197.63	494.97
	Finance Costs	224.87	695.05	865.66	919.92	1,733.74	3,497.41
	Profit Before Tax	6,240.33	3,317.47	3,985.73	9,557.80	6,445.30	9,781.71
3	Capital Employed						
	Segment Assets						
	Casino Gaming Division	46,793.51	47,125.15	45,476.73	46,793.51	45,476.73	48,036.28
	Online Gaming Division	28,411.49	-	-	28,411.49	-	-
	Hospitality Division	49,519.57	49,624.16	50,350.89	49,519.57	50,350.89	50,664.17
	Total Assets	124,724.57	96,749.31	95,827.62	124,724.57	95,827.62	98,700.45
	Unallocable Assets	64,228.21	68,244.32	26,468.84	64,228.21	26,468.84	27,026.18
	Total Assets	188,952.78	164,993.63	122,296.46	188,952.78	122,296.46	125,726.63
	Segment Liabilities						
	Casino Gaming Division	4,511.00	7,535.12	14,248.17	4,511.00	14,248.17	15,320.69
	Online Gaming Division	19,245.20	-	-	19,245.20	-	-
	Hospitality Division	3,259.39	6,538.10	16,776.89	3,259.39	16,776.89	14,158.36
	Total Liabilities	27,015.59	14,073.22	31,025.06	27,015.59	31,025.06	29,479.05
	Unallocable Liabilities	1,520.82	1,148.10	2,355.77	1,520.82	2,355.77	2,626.10
	Total Liabilities	28,536.41	15,221.32	33,380.83	28,536.41	33,380.83	32,105.15

Notes on Segment Information:

Business Segments

Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along with Business Segments. The Accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.



(₹ in Lakhs)

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September 2017		Standalone		Consolidated	
		30-Sep-17	31-Mar-17	30-Sep-17	31-Mar-17
	ASSETS				
1	Non-Current Assets				
	a) Property, Plant and Equipment	20,276.93	20,535.59	70,369.48	71,612.33
	b) Capital Work in Progress	92.62	13.28	102.98	23.63
	c) Goodwill on Consolidation	-	-	39,391.31	13,272.76
	d) Other Intangible Assets	289.17	31.43	577.36	325.20
	e) Intangible assets under development	51.79	-	51.79	28.48
	f) Financial Assets				
	i) Investments	61,665.38	32,721.44	509.17	491.15
	ii) Other Financial Assets	1,383.59	1,377.60	2,052.50	2,244.18
	g) Deferred tax Assets (net)	79.80	918.00	2,692.69	3,507.84
	h) Other Non Current Assets	717.07	629.52	757.30	506.69
	Total Non Current Assets	84,556.35	56,226.86	116,504.58	92,012.26
2	Current Assets				
	a) Inventories	1,226.20	1,178.25	7,001.07	6,952.54
	b) Financial Assets				
	i) Investments	43,730.18	9,315.05	47,046.77	9,315.05
	ii) Trade Receivables	631.39	356.53	744.83	425.35
	iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,056.73	2,035.63	5,317.99	3,088.76
	iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	72.64	49.86	72.64	49.86
	v) Loans	46,392.05	32,269.64	4,154.70	4,586.91
	vi) Other Financial Assets	1,385.06	1,156.67	1,632.32	1,535.14
	c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	362.04	295.32	636.52	509.87
	d) Other Current Assets	2,303.42	2,963.42	5,841.36	7,250.89
	Total Current Assets	99,159.71	49,620.37	72,448.20	33,714.37
	Total Assets	183,716.06	105,847.23	188,952.78	125,726.63
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1	Shareholders' Funds				
	a) Equity Share Capital	2,671.08	2,316.24	2,671.08	2,316.24
	b) Other Equity	158,123.29	93,096.21	156,215.77	89,703.56
	Equity attributable to shareholders of the company	160,794.37	95,412.45	158,886.85	92,019.80
	Non - Controlling Interest	-	-	1,529.52	1,601.67
	Total Equity	160,794.37	95,412.45	160,416.37	93,621.47
2	Non-Current Liabilities				
	a) Financial Liabilities				
	i) Borrowings	119.63	2,408.19	131.02	2,422.73
	ii) Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	750.00	750.00
	b) Provisions	268.59	222.13	431.90	350.31
	Total Non Current Liabilities	388.22	2,630.32	1,312.92	3,523.04
3	Current Liabilities				
	a) Financial Liabilities				
	i) Borrowings	59.66	1,988.34	18.60	3,678.67
	ii) Trade Payables	1,623.96	572.90	1,607.05	1,298.77
	iii) Other Financial Liabilities	18,591.64	2,911.43	22,382.92	19,633.65
	b) Other Current Liabilities	588.23	461.12	1,393.15	1,133.92
	c) Provisions	600.79	561.48	647.08	597.78
	d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	1,069.19	1,309.19	1,174.69	2,239.33
	Total Current Liabilities	22,533.47	7,804.46	27,223.49	28,582.12
	Total Equity and Liabilities	183,716.06	105,847.23	188,952.78	125,726.63



Notes to the consolidated financial results :

- 1 The above results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017 which have been subjected to review by Statutory Auditors of the Company were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 16th October, 2017, in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.
- 2 Pursuant to scheme of amalgamation, the Allotment Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 8th August, 2017 have allotted 43,747 Optionally Convertible Preference Shares (0.001%) of Rs. 21,667 each fully paid-up and 37,747 1% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 21,667 each fully paid-up to the shareholders of Gauss Networks Private Limited.
- 3 During the quarter under review pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation of Gauss Networks Private Limited with the Company, Gaussian Networks Private Limited, Gaussian Software Private Limited and Mind Sports League Private Limited became subsidiaries of the Company.
- 4 The consolidated unaudited financial results of the company and its subsidiaries, joint venture and associates (the 'Group') have been prepared as per Ind AS 110 consolidated financial statements, Ind AS 111 on Joint arrangements and Ind AS 28 on investments in Associates and Joint Venture.
- 5 The Company has been following the practice of publishing Consolidated Financial Results. The Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results are available on Company's website i.e. www.deltacorp.in and also on the website of the Stock Exchanges, where shares of the Company are listed i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.
- 6 The unaudited financial results of three subsidiaries, two step down subsidiary and one associate companies have been consolidated on the basis of un-reviewed financial statement prepared by the management of respective entities.
- 7 Exceptional Items for six months ended 30th September, 2017 includes profit on liquidation of a subsidiary company, profit on sale of joint venture and provision of diminution in value of investment in Joint Venture. Similar period in last year exceptional items includes profit on sale of subsidiary companies and provision of diminution in value of investment in Joint Venture.
- 8 Tax Expenses includes Income Tax, Deferred Tax, reversal of earlier year Income Tax and mat credit entitlement.
- 9 During the current quarter, the Company has paid under protest and provided Rs. 180.10 Lakhs towards casino license fees pertaining to financial year 2011-12.
- 10 During the quarter under review pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation of Gauss Networks Private Limited with the Company, Gaussian Networks Private Limited, Gaussian Software Private Limited and Mind Sports League Private Limited became subsidiaries of the Company. As a result, current quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 figures are not comparable with previous quarters and period ended 30 September 2016.

Place : Mumbai
Date : October 16, 2017



For Delta Corp Limited

Jaydev Mody
(Chairman)



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
(Formerly Walker, Chandiook & Co)
7th Floor, Block III, White House
Kundan Bagh, Begumpet
Hyderabad 500016
India

T +91 40 6630 8200
F +91 40 6630 8230

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Delta Corp Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('Statement') of Delta Corp Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), its associates and joint ventures for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above and upon consideration of the review reports of the other auditors, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Circulars CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30 November 2015 and CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016, and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Gurgaon, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and its registered office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities :

Delta Pleasure Cruises Company Private Limited, Delta Offshore Developers Limited, Daman Entertainment Private Limited, Marvel Resorts Private Limited, Daman Hospitality Private Limited, Delta Hospitality and Entertainment Mauritius Limited, Caravela Casino Private Limited, Highstreet Cruises and Entertainment Private Limited, Deltin Hotel and Resorts Private Limited, Freedom Charter Services Private Limited, Zeicast Pte Limited, Delta Hotel Lanka Private Limited, Gaussian Networks Private Limited, Gaussian Software Private Limited, Mind Sports League Private Limited, Delta Pan Africa and Delta Corp East Africa.

5. We did not review the interim financial results of 6 subsidiaries included in the Statement whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 7,996 lakhs for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 respectively, net profit of Rs. 1,349 Lakhs for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 respectively, total assets of Rs. 23,761 Lakhs and net assets of Rs. 9,414 Lakhs as at quarter ended 30 September 2017. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 72 lakhs for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 as considered in the Statement, in respect of 1 joint venture, whose financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been furnished to us by the management and our report in respect thereof is based solely on the review reports of such other auditors. Our review report is not modified in respect of this matter.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of 5 subsidiaries included in the Statement whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. Nil for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 respectively, net profit of Rs. 59 Lakhs for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 respectively, total assets of Rs. 2,618 and net assets of Rs. 2,493 as at quarter ended 30 September 2017. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit of Rs. Nil for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2017 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of 1 associate, whose financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have not been reviewed and have been furnished to us by the management and our report in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associates is based solely on such unreviewed interim financial results. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. Our review report is not qualified in respect of this matter.
7. The review of unaudited consolidated financial results for the three months period ended 30 June 2016, included in the year to date results for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 Statement was carried out and reported by Haribhakti & Co. LLP and Amit Desai & Co, vide their unqualified review report dated 01 August 2016, whose review report has been furnished to us and which have been relied upon by us for the purpose of our review of the Statement. Our review report is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Adi P. Sethna
per Adi P. Sethna
Partner

Membership No. 108840

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 16 October 2017



Q2 Results for Financial Year 2017-18 for Delta Corp

- **Revenue for Q2 FY 18 grows 43% QoQ basis and 40% YoY basis.**
- **EBIDTA for Q2 FY 18 grows by 51% QoQ basis and 28% YoY basis.**
- **Net profit after tax for Q2 FY 18 grows by 94% QoQ basis and 34% YoY basis.**

MUMBAI, October 16, 2017: Delta Corp has registered a revenue of Rs. 189 crores for the 2nd Quarter of FY 2017-18 registering a growth of 43% quarter on quarter basis. The Net profit after tax stood at Rs. 43 crores witnessing a growth of 94% QoQ.

The Company's results have propelled it to the next level. Our foray into the online gaming sector has helped in gaining a strong foothold and will further strengthen our leadership position in the gaming and hospitality industry. Online gaming has outstanding potential and has given an opportunity to the Company to have a diverse clientele across new demographics.

After the board meeting, Delta Corp Chairman Jaydev Mody said: "The results witness a steady growth and shown a stellar financial performance. The new Gaming Policy proposed by the state of Goa is expected to bring positive changes which will be positive for the industry at large and will offer the required impetus to Delta."

Hardik Dhebar, the Group Chief Financial Officer said "Online gaming consolidation not only provides the growth potential but also gives stability to the cash flows. The strong operating leverage of the existing business coupled with the online business has seen an increase in PAT by 94% QoQ basis and by 34% YoY, to Rs. 43 crores."



Regd. Office : 10, Kumar Place, 2408, General Thimayya Road, Pune – 411001.

Bayside Mall, 2nd Floor, Tardeo Road, Haji Ali, Mumbai - 400 034. URL : www.deltacorp.in	Phone : +91 22 4079 4700 Fax : +91 22 4079 4777 Email : secretarial@deltin.com CIN : L65493PN1990PLC058817
---	---